

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Eightieth Legislature

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### 1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

[supplied from page 3 of volume]

24 HUNTING, TOWN OF FAIRFIELD-NON-RESIDENT FISHING LICENSE FEES. CHAP. 22

#### Chapter 22.

An Act Additional to Chapter Thirty-three of the Revised Statutes, as Amended, Prohibiting Hunting in Certain Territory in the Town of Fairfield, in the County of Somerset. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game Sanctuary created in certain territory within town of Fairfield. No person shall, except as herein provided, at any time, hunt, pursue, shoot at or kill any wild animal or any game or wild bird within the following described territory situated in the town of Fairfield, in the county of Somerset: Good Will Farm, so-called; the Girls' Farm, so-called, of Good Will Farm; land of G. W. Hinckley; land of John Connor; land of J. Russell Barrett, which land is bounded as follows: On the north by land of Edwin Hicks and N. E. Bessey; on the east by the Kennebec River; on the south by land of Fred Tobey, Frank Moore, H. B. Hamm and C. B. Tuttle, also by the Fairfield Town Farm; on the west by land of L. P. Gifford, Alonzo Hoxie, Edwin Marcou and also by Martin Stream; said territory being Good Will Farm proper, so-called, the Girls' Farm, so-called, and land of G. W. Hinckley, John Connor and J. Russell Barrett, adjacent to the above named farms. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild animal or any game or wild bird or part thereof, taken in violation of any provision Provided, however, that the provisions of this act shall not of this act. prohibit any person residing within the limits of either of the above described reservations or preserves from shooting at or destroying any wild bird (except ruffed grouse or Hungarian partridge) or any wild animal (except beaver) when found destroying his property; and provided, further, that the provisions of this section shall not be construed to prohibit the trapping of fur-bearing animals within the above described territory in accordance with the general laws of the state.

Sec. 2. Penalty for hunting in closed territory thus created. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 10, 1921.

#### Chapter 23.

An Act to Amend Section One of Chapter Sixty-six of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, as Amended by Chapter Two Hundred and Forty-four of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to Non-Resident Fishing License Fees.

This act is repealed by Chapter 202.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

1917, c. 66, § 1; c. 244; relating to non-resident fishing licenses, amended. Section one of chapter sixty-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter two hundred and forty-

#### **CHAP. 24**

four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, is hereby amended by striking out the word "fourteen" in the third line of said section and by inserting in place thereof the word 'sixteen' and by striking out the word "two" in the eleventh line of said section and by inserting in place thereof the word 'five,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

Sec. 1. Age limit increased from 14 to 16 years and fee increased from \$2 to \$5. (This amendment is repealed by chap. 202.) Persons not bona f de residents of the state, and not actually domiciled therein, except children under sixteen years of age, shall not fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the inland waters of the state, or have the same or any part thereof in possession, without first having procured a license therefor as hereinafter provided. Such licenses shall be of such form and style as may be prescribed by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game, and shall be issued by town clerks and other agents appointed by said commissioner, under such regulations as may be established by said commissioner, upon application in writing on blanks to be furnished by said commissioner and payment of a fee of five dollars and fifteen cents.'

Approved March 15, 1921.

#### Chapter 24.

An Act to Amend Section Fourteen of Chapter Sixteen of the Revised Statutes as Amended by Chapter Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Relating to the Provisions for Heating, Lighting, Ventilating and Hygienic Conditions in New or Reconstructed School Buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, § 14; 1917, c. 62; 1919, c. 127; relating to the approval of plans and specifications of school buildings by state superintendent of schools, amended. Section fourteen of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter sixty-two of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen is hereby further amended by adding after the word "building" in the last line thereof the following: 'The superintending school committee or the school building committee in charge of the erection of a new school building or of the reconstruction or remodeling of any school building as provided for by this section shall seasonably notify the state superintendent of public schools of its readiness for occupancy and shall report to the state superintendent of public schools, on blanks furnished by said state superintendent, such facts relative to the arrangement, construction or reconstruction of said building as shall indicate whether or not the proposals in the plans and specifications previously approved have been met. Whenever it shall appear to the state superintendent of public schools that such approved plans in their pro-